

No. 18-30257

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER; LOUISIANA CRAWFISH PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION-WEST; GULF RESTORATION NETWORK; WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE; SIERRA CLUB, AND ITS DELTA CHAPTER,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant–Appellant,

BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC; STUPP BROTHERS, INCORPORATED, DOING
BUSINESS AS STUPP CORPORATION,

Intervenor Defendants–Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Louisiana, Case No. 3:18-cv-23-SDD-EWD

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS BAYOU BRIDGE
PIPELINE, LLC AND STUPP BROTHERS, INC.**

James C. Percy
Brandon K. Black
Justin J. Marocco
JONES WALKER LLP
Four United Plaza
8555 United Plaza Boulevard
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
(225) 248-2130

Miguel A. Estrada
William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellant Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

William G. Kaufman, III
John Swanner
SEALE, SMITH, ZUBER & BARNETTE
8550 United Plaza Blvd
Suite 200
Baton Rouge, LA 70809
(225) 924-1600

Richard B. Walsh, Jr.
Edward T. Pivin
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Ave.
Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 444-7600

Counsel for Appellant Stupp Brothers, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Regulatory Background	6
B. Authorization Of The Bayou Bridge Pipeline.....	10
C. This Litigation.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. The District Court Erred In Applying A Sliding Scale That Eliminated The Need To Show A Substantial Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	27
II. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Any Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	30
A. The Corps Adequately Explained Its Choice Of Mitigation	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Corps Adequately Explained Alleged Prior Noncompliance And Cumulative Effects	41
C. Even If The Corps’s Explanations Were Inadequate, An Injunction Was Improper.....	45
III. The District Court Erred In Finding Irreparable Harm.....	47
IV. The Balance Of Harms And Public Interest Weighed Against An Injunction.....	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	25, 45
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	43
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	25, 47, 48
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Enterprise Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985)	26, 49, 50
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	49
<i>Hayward v. DOL</i> , 536 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2008)	23, 30, 43
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	44
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)	25, 45, 47
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA</i> , 608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30, 32, 33
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	22, 28
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Spiller v. White</i> , 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)	46
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>White Oak Realty, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 13-cv-4761, 2016 WL 4799101 (E.D. La. Sept. 14, 2016).....	38, 39
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 22, 27, 28, 46, 47, 50
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	6, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 2317.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, 117 Stat. 1392 (Nov. 24, 2003)	7, 8
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	6, 37
33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 C.F.R. § 332.2.....	9
33 C.F.R. § 332.3.....	7, 9, 10, 13, 30, 36, 38, 48
33 C.F.R. § 332.4.....	8, 40
33 C.F.R. § 332.8.....	8, 10, 36, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1.....	37
Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources, 73 Fed. Reg. 19,594 (Apr. 10, 2008)	7, 9, 10, 30, 32, 38
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	19, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	19, 20, 29
